Worcestershire County Council

Agenda

Waste Credit Governance
Committee

Friday, 14 July 2017, 10.00 am
County Hall, Worcester

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing
democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

If you can not understand the contents of this document and do not have access to anyone who can translate it for you, please contact 01905 765765 for help.
e =R A G AR RIS T AE 932 WIHE O SAR S X6 AR5 10 W1 AE, S $E AEEE S 01905 765765 TEA WISIENE FF| (Bengali)
WG - BB IASC R BT (AT M2 R P T N\ BE SR LLRSIRERK 0% - 50T 01905 765765 KM - (Cantonese)
WA, A0SR AR SO A AT AR A I ELEAT A RENS 0 It ) S R, T 2R4T 01905 765765 Rkl . (Mandarin)

Polski ezeli nie rozumieja Panstwo tresci tego dokumentu i nie znaja nikogo, kto mogtby go dla Panstwa przetlumaczy¢, prosze zadzwoni¢ pod numer 01905 765765 w celu uzyskania pomocy. (Polish)
Portugués. Se ndo conseguir compreender o contetido deste documento e ndo conhecer ninguém que lho possa traduzir, contacte o 01905 765765 para obter assisténcia. (Portuguese)
Espariol. Si no comprende el contenido de este documento ni conoce a nadie que puéda traducirselo, puede solicitar ayuda llamando al teléfono 01905 765765. (Spanish)

Tirkge. Bu dokiimanin igerigini anlayamazsaniz veya dokimani sizin igin terclime edebilecek birisine ulagsamiyorsaniz, lGtfen yardim igin 01905 765765 numarali telefonu arayiniz. (Turkish)
(Urdu) - S ~a 5 53 01905 765765 3 S 324 5 S ol st ¢ 55 5w 8 man 1S ol 3 Sl g o il () S ol S0 Gt ) (oS ) Ly el s s 58 Y jadia (S pslieas il Gl 80 525
(Kurdish) a5 355152 5 01905 765765 wso ke 3¢ a5 (58Il aflS3 6253 0,33y p oS IEL (e g ay Cilns g eyt (85 30 0 ol a8 (150 ot (31 )5 5208

Ut FH fER TRERT = aays AT odt Rae »E fai oo feradt 39 ude &t 3, 7 femer 309 B¢t v 99 WA, 3 faewr @99 wew BEt 01905 765765 '3 @& Fd1 (Punjabi)

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.
[...]
stence
and nature — 'as noted/recorded’ is insufficient

e Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little

e Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000
and disqualification up to 5 years

e Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012 WCC/SPM summary/f



% worcestershire

Waste Credit Governance Committee
Friday, 14 July 2017, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester

Membership: Mr P Grove (Chairman), Mr R C Adams, Mr R W Banks, Mr A | Hardman,
Dr C Hotham, Mr L C R Mallett, Mr P Middlebrough and Mr P A Tuthill
Agenda
Item No Subject Page No
1 Apologies and Named Substitutes
2 Declarations of Interest
3 Public Participation

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of
Legal and Demaocratic Services in writing or by emalil indicating the
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 13 July 2017).
Further details are available on the Council's website. Enquiries can be
made through the telephone number/e-mail below.

4 Confirmation of Minutes
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2017.
(previously circulated — pink pages)

5 Actual construction period cash flow test 1-14
6 Risk Register 15 - 22
7 Waivers/consents 23-24

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Demaocratic Services, County Hall,
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website

Date of Issue: Wednesday, 5 July 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



worcestershire AGENDA ITEM 5
countycouncil

WASTE CREDIT GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
14 JULY 2017

ACTUAL CONSTUCTION PERIOD CASH FLOW TEST

Recommendation
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that:

a) The result of the Actual Construction Period Cash Flow Test be
considered.

b) The Committee consider whether to report any matters to Council.
Introduction

2. The Actual Construction Period Cash Flow Test (ACPCFT) is prepared by
Mercia Waste Management on a quarterly basis and reviewed by Deloitte, acting in
the capacity as Financial Advisers to the Councils in relation to the Senior Term Loan
Facilities Agreement (STFLA), to determine whether:

“Actual Operating Cash generated during that period plus the brought forward cash
balance attributable to operations is equal to, or exceeds... the amount of Operating
Cash projected to be generated during that period plus the brought forward cash
balance attributable to operations as shown in the Base Case Financial Model.”

Review performed by Deloitte

3. In performing the review Deloitte have agreed the terms of the calculation to the
STLFA:

+ Agreed the “model” Operating Cash generated during the period to the Base
Case Financial Model

* Agreed the actual Operating Cash generated during the period to management
information

* Re-performed the calculation of the ACPCFT

+ Compared the senior term loan facility drawdowns against those forecast in the
Base Case Financial Model.

Summary of Results
4. The result of the ACPCFT performed by Mercia for the period under review is an
Excess Cash Flow amount as at 31 March 2017 of £2,223k. The result shows that in
the period from 1 May 2014 to 31 March 2017, the operations have produced
£2,223k more than was forecast for this period in the Base Case Financial Model.

5. Based on this result the ACPCFT for the period under review is satisfied.

Waste Credit Governance Committee — 14 July 2017

Page 1



Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763
[...]
ing financial close (the first
quarter ending 30 September 2014) and is used to determine whether:

“Actual Operating Cash generated during that period plus the brought
forward cash balance attributable to operations is equal to, or exceeds...
the amount of Operating Cash projected to be generated during that
period plus the brought forward cash balance attributable to operations
as shown in the Base Case Financial Model.”

The cash flow that is assessed in this report relates to Mercia’s
complete business, which includes not only the EfW plant mentioned
above but two other plants that are more recycling focussed.

Should a shortfall occur, Mercia will be required to remedy this shortfall
by means of an equity injection equal to the amount of the shortfall in
accordance with the contractual documentation.

The plant completed its takeover in March 2017 as expected and has
since been undergoing performance tests. These are so far going to
plan, with no issues discovered, and are scheduled to last until the end
of June in line with the EPC contract.

Source: Mercia; Financial Model; Senior Term Loan Facility Agreement.

Deloitte has reviewed the calculation provided by Mercia for the
ACPCFT. In doing so Deloitte has:

« Agreed the terms of the calculation to the STLFA;

« Agreed the "model” Operating Cash generated during the period to
the Base Case Financial Model;

+ Agreed the actual Operating Cash generated during the period to
management information;

+ Re-performed the calculation of the ACPCFT; and

+ Compared the senior term loan facility draw downs against those
forecast in the Base Case Financial Model.

We have not received any technical reports for the period 1 January
2017 to 31 March 2017.

The result of the ACPCFT performed by Mercia for the period under
review is an Excess Cash Flow amount as at 31 March 2017 of £2,223k,
which has decreased by £963k from the Cash Flow flow test in the
previous period. This drop is due to timing differences between Q4
2
[...]
LLP. Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NWE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte
Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by guarantee ("DTTL"”). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities.
DTTL and Deloitte NWE LLP do not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.co.uk/about to learn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2017 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 2 New Street Square,
London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom.



’ worcestershire AGENDA ITEM 6
countycouncil

WASTE CREDIT GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
14 JULY 2017

RISK REGISTER

Recommendation
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that:
a) The open and closed risks set out in the Risk Register be considered.
b) The Committee consider whether to report any matters to Council.
Introduction

2. As setoutinits Terms of Reference, the Committee will need to review the risks
being borne as a result of the funding provided by the Council to Mercia and consider
whether the risks being borne by the Council, as lender, are reasonable and
appropriate having regard to the risks typically assumed by long term senior funders
to waste projects in the United Kingdom and best banking practice.

3. A Risk Register was established which set out the unmitigated and mitigated
risks associated with the loan arrangements. Now that takeover is complete and all
but two of the risks have expired, they have been reclassified into open and closed.
The two remaining open risks have been substantially mitigated.

4. Members will recall that at the meeting of the Committee on 15 December 2014,
it was agreed that a report on the Risk Register would be brought to each meeting of
the Committee (Minute no. 15 refers). An updated version of the Risk Register has
therefore been produced and is attached as Appendix 1. Members are asked to
consider the risks set out in the Register.

5. Members should note that only two risks at this point remain open as the EfW
Plant has now achieved Actual Takeover and both assessments of these risks are
Green.

6. A copy of the Mercia Waste Loan Facility Repayment Analysis is attached as
Appendix 2.

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points

County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Waste Credit Governance Committee — 14 July 2017

Page 15



Specific Contact Points for this report
Sean Pearce — Chief Financial Officer
Tel: 01905 846268

Email: spearce@worcestershire.qgov.uk

Supporting Information

e Appendix 1.1 — Risk Register Open Risks

e Appendix 1.2 — Risk Register Closed Risks

e Appendix 2 - Mercia Waste Loan Facility Repayment Analysis
Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following
are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report:

Agenda papers and Minutes of the meeting of the Waste Credit Governance Committee
held on 15 December 2014.

Waste Credit Governance Committee — 14 July 2017

Page 16


mailto:spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk

Waste Credit Committee Risk Reqgister - Open Risks
July 2017 - Corporate Scoring Terms

Gross Likelihood Residual

Impact

Gross Risk Score

Risk Description of risk

Gross Impact Risk control approach Mitigating Actions

Reference

Residual
Likelihood

Residual
Risk

Assigned to (Risk
Owners)

Due to the security package negotiated by the Councils a
fall away analysis indicated that Mercia, its Shareholders
and HZI would need to have entered administration at the
same time to put at repayment at risk during the
construction phase. The maximum exposure to the
Councils has been calculated and included within the
sufficiency assessment of the Council's reserves. All press
articles are scanned regularly for indications of financial
strength issues and followed up to ensure counterparty risk

Default of 
[...]
3,037,114 -3,037,114
31/12/23 0 0 -3,087,452 -3,087,452
|Tota| -26,867,587 -5,062,043 -41,898,743 -73,828,373 0

Please note that on 31st December 2023 the obligation for Mercia Waste to repay the Principal value on the Facility B (Bullet loan) of £97,061,268
will be negated as the ownership of the EFW Waste Plant is transferred to the Councils.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



worcestershire AGENDA ITEM 7
countycouncil

WASTE CREDIT GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
14 JULY 2017

WAIVERS/CONSENTS

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the waivers/consents granted
during the period under review be noted.

Introduction
2. Assetoutinits Terms of Reference, the Committee will need to monitor and
administer the loan to the waste project in line with best banking practice, including
the terms of any waivers or amendments which might be required or are desirable.
3. The Chief Financial Officer has delegated authority for the day to day
management of the waste management contract including waivers and consents that
are not material to the STLFA to the Section 151 Officers.

Waivers/Consents requests
4. For the period under review no waivers/consents were requested by the
Sponsors and approved by the Councils.

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points

County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Specific Contact Points for this report
Sean Pearce — Chief Financial Officer
Tel: 01905 846268

Email: spearce@worcestershire.qgov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report.

Waste Credit Governance Committee — 14 July 2017

Page 23


mailto:spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Actual construction period cash flow test
	WCG  2017 07 14 Cashflow Test - App

	6 Risk Register
	WCG  2017 07 14 Risk Register - App1.1
	WCG  2017 07 14 Risk Register - A

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 21 July 2017 

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Waste Credit Governance Committee 
Friday, 14 July 2017, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr P Grove (Chairman), Mr R C Adams, Mr R W Banks, 
Mr A I Hardman, Mr P Middlebrough and Mr P A Tuthill 
 
 

92  Apologies and 
Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

Apologies were received from Dr C Hotham and Mr L C 
R Mallett. 
 

93  Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

None. 
 

94  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

None. 
 

95  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 24 March 2017 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

96  Actual 
construction 
period cash 
flow test 
(Agenda item 5) 
 

The Committee considered the result of the actual 
construction period cash flow test. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 In response to a query, Mark Forrester, Finance 
Manager – Pensions, Treasury Management and 
Capital confirmed that the EfW plant was running 
as expected and Mercia Waste were awaiting the 
Test Certificate to be issued by 31 July 2017 

 Did the success of the plant in handling waste 
have an impact on financial returns? Mark 
Forrester responded that this was a matter that 
was not related to the loan and was therefore 
outside the remit of this Committee   

 In response to a query, Mark Forrester confirmed 
that the interest rate on the loans to Mercia Waste 
had been fixed in May 2014. The Council 
borrowed from PWLB to match the dates of the 
drawdown request deadlines over the construction 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

period. PWLB borrowing rates had fallen since 
May 2014, which was a benefit to the Council.   

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) The result Actual Construction Period Cash 

Flow Test be accepted; and 
 

b) There were no matters of concern to report to 
the Council. 

 

97  Risk Register 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Committee considered the Risk Register. 
 
In the ensuing debate, Mark Forrester explained that the 
Council had a contractual relationship with Herefordshire 
Council regarding the loan arrangements for the EfW. 
Herefordshire had their own reporting mechanisms 
similar to this Council. 
 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) The open and closed risks set out in the Risk 

Register be accepted: and 
 

b) There were no matters of concern to report to 
Council.  

 

98  Waivers/ 
consents 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Committee considered the waivers/consents granted 
during the period under review. 
 
Mark Forrester indicated that there were no 
waivers/consents requested by the sponsors or approved 
by the Councils for the period under review. 
 

RESOLVED that the waivers/consents granted 

during the period under review be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 10.30am. 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


